



2026:HHC:8856

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

Ex. Pet. No.2101 of 2025

Decided on: 25th March, 2026

Shivani Parihar and others

.....**Petitioners**

Versus

State of H.P. and others

.....**Respondents**

Coram

Ms. Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the Petitioners: Mr. Amit Singh Chandel, Advocate.

For the Respondents: Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate
General.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Judge

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed
on record office instructions dated nil, March, 2026 from
the Director Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh,
conveying as under:-

“In this regard, it is submitted that budget demand of arrears due and admissible to the petitioners of district Bilaspur on the analogy of Mohit Sharma in the instant case was sent to the government vide this office letter No.EDN(SE)-II(9)/2025-26-Court Case dated 26.02.2026 amounting of Rs.9,98,673/- and same has been received from Government vide letter dated 13.03.2026 and further allocation has been made to the offices of BEEO concerned for further disbursement (copy enclosed).

¹ Whether reporters of print and electronic media may be allowed to see the order? Yes



However, rest of Petitioners demand for allocation of budget for amounting Rs.3,36,298/- has been sent to Government vide this Office letter dated 24.03.2026 and same will be disbursed as soon as possible after receiving the budget under Charged Head from Govt. (copy enclosed).”

Taking note of the office instructions, the present execution petition is disposed of with hope and trust that arrears due to the petitioners in terms of the decision shall be released in their favour within six weeks from today. Petitioners shall, however, be at liberty to seek appropriate remedy in accordance with law for the redressal of their surviving grievances at an appropriate stage, in case necessity so arises in future.

March 25, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge